

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCK DOE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LUCY A. DALGLISH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The federal information laws encourage the free
 exchange of non-stigmatizing information. 2

 II. Privacy Act enforcement actions were intended to
 be — and should be — limited in scope, so that
 government employees are not chilled from making
 appropriate decisions to release harmless
 information not protected by the Act. 5

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. Veterans Admin., 838 F.2d 418 (10th Cir. 1988) 6

Cochran v. United States, 770 F.2d 949 (11th Cir. 1985) 2, 3, 5

Department of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 7

Greentree v. U.S. Customs Serv., 674 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 3, 5

Jafari v. Department of the Navy, 728 F.2d 247 (4th Cir. 1984) 4

Laningham v. U.S. Navy, 813 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 6

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 7

Pippinger v. Rubin, 129 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 1997) 6

Scrimgeour v. Internal Revenue, 149 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 1998) 6

Stabasefski v. United States, 919 F. Supp. 1570 (M.D. Ga. 1996) 6

Sullivan v. Veterans Admin., 617 F. Supp. 258 (D.D.C. 1985) 6

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 *passim*

Privacy Act of 1980, 5 U.S.C. § 552a *passim*

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 93-1183, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6916 (1974) *passim*
